## 12935195

# CH \$40,00

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jin-Woo LEE	09/20/2010
Byong-Nam KIM	09/20/2010
Joo-Sung KIM	09/20/2010

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACE TECHNOLOGIES CORP.	
Street Address:	24B-5L, 451-4, Nonhyun-dong, Namdong-gu,	
City:	Incheon-si	
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA	
Postal Code:	405-849	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12935195

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)689-2410

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-979-1282

Email: Lfgould@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: LEWIS F. GOULD, JR. - DUANE MORRIS LLP

Address Line 1: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F5563-00005	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEWIS F. GOULD, JR.	

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 025334 FRAME: 0562

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, <u>Jin-Woo LEE</u>, a citizen of <u>Republic of Korea</u> residing at <u>411-1203 4danji Jugongdranchae</u>, Sosabon-dong Sosa-gu Bucheon-si. Kyeonggi-do 422-230, Republic of Korea; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned, <u>Byong-Nam KIM.</u> a citizen of <u>Republic of Korea</u>, residing at <u>2128-2101 Dajeonghanmaul KCC APT.</u>, <u>Sang3-dong</u>, <u>Wonmigu</u>, <u>Bucheon-si</u>, <u>Kyeonggi-do</u>, <u>420-753</u>, <u>Republic of Korea</u>;

WHEREAS, the undersigned, <u>Joo-Sung KIM</u>, a citizen of <u>Republic of Korea</u>, residing at <u>26-35 Woojeongjutaek</u>, Sangok1-dong, Bupyeong-gu, Incheonsi, 403-021, Republic of Korea, Republic of Korea;

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the inventor of certain inventions or improvements for <u>INTERNAL ANTENNA PROVIDING IMPEDANCE MATCHING</u>
<u>FOR MULTIBAND</u>, which he/she has on the date indicated below next to his signature executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States;

WHEREAS, <u>ACE TECHNOLOGIES CORP.</u>, a <u>Republic of Korea</u> corporation, having a mailing address of <u>24B-5L</u>, <u>451-4</u>, <u>Nonhyun-dong</u>, <u>Namdong-gu</u>, <u>Incheon-si</u>, <u>405-849</u>, <u>Republic of Korea</u> (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to said application for patent, which corresponds to and claims priority of Korean Patent Application No. 10-2008-0029714 filed March 31, 2008; and, International Patent Application No. PCT/KR2009/001608 filed on March 30, 2009, and to and under any and all Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States or in any other country; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid by said ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

DM2\2474280.1

PATENT REEL: 025334 FRAME: 0563 AND the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenants and agrees that he will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue to said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest, in and to any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets his hand and seal, intending to be legally bound.

Date: 2010.09.20	OI건무 Jin-Woo LEE
Date: 2010 . 09: 20	Byong-Nam KIM
Date: 2010. 09.20	Joo-Sung KIM

Docket No. F5563-00005

PATENT REEL: 025334 FRAME: 0564

**RECORDED: 11/09/2010**